LISTED ON: 11.07.2016 BEFORE COURT NO.:03

ITEM NO.: 22

SECTION-IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for permission to file SLP in SLP (C)..CC NO. 10098 of 2016)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP in SLP (C) ..CC No. 10161 of 2016)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) ..CC NOS. 10098 AND 10161 2016

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

COLLECTOR, BHARUCH

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, PETROFILS CO-OPERATIVE LTD. AND ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) ..CC NO. 10098 OF 2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there is a delay of 110 days in filing the Special Leave Petition filed against the Judgment and Order dated 23.10.2015 of the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad in CA No. 7620 of 2015.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition (C) No. 912 of 2016 (Main SLP (C) Nos. 34950-34952 of 2015) arising out of common order was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.02.2016 when the Court was pleased to direct issue notice and the same is pending before the Hon'ble Court (Copy of the order dated 01.02.2016 is enclosed herewith).

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) ..CC NO. 10161 OF 2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there is a delay of 109 days in filing the Special Leave Petition filed against the Judgment and Order dated 23.10.2015 of the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad in MCA No. 3050 of 2015.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 17.05.2016 filed a letter stating therein that notification dated 23.08.1979, 21.08.1981, 13.10.1981, Order dated 19.06.2015 etc. mentioned in the impugned order is not necessary for the purpose of hearing of the present SLP (Copy of the Advocate's letter dated 17.05.2016 is included in the paper-books at page No. 606).

It is lastly submitted that the instant matter has been tagged with SLP (C) ..CC No. 10098 of 2016 as both are arising out of common order.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 08th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate

Mr. Jatin Zaveri, Advocate

L ASSISTANT REGISTRAR